

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 86,990

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 3 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

JEFFREY ARTHUR GABER,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF APPELLANT
JEFFREY ARTHUR GABER

✓ Benjamin S. Waxman, Esquire
ROBBINS, TUNKEY, ROSS, AMSEL,
RABEN & WAXMAN, P.A.
Counsel for Appellant/Petitioner
2250 Southwest Third Avenue
Fourth Floor
Miami, Florida 33129
(305) 858-9550

ROBBINS, TUNKEY, ROSS, AMSEL, RABEN & WAXMAN, P.A., ATTORNEYS AT LAW

LAWYERS PLAZA, FOURTH FLOOR, 2250 SOUTHWEST THIRD AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33129-2095

DADE CO. (305) 858-9550 • BROWARD CO. (305) 522-6244 • WATS (800) 226-9550 • FACSIMILE (305) 858-7491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. DOUBLE JEOPARDY PROHIBITS SEPARATE CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES FOR ARMED BURGLARY AND GRAND THEFT OF A FIREARM WHERE THE DEFENDANT'S SINGULAR ACT IN TAKING A FIREARM FROM WITHIN A DWELLING CONSTITUTED THE BASIS FOR ENHANCING THE OFFENSE OF BURGLARY TO ARMED BURGLARY.	1
A. The <i>Marrow</i> Court Correctly Relied on This Court's Opinions in <i>Cleveland</i> and <i>Stearns</i> in Concluding That Double Jeopardy Bars Dual Convictions for Armed Burglary and Theft of a Firearm Arising Out of a Single Act.	1
B. The Fact That Armed Burglary and Theft of a Firearm Each Have Different Statutory Elements Does Not Eliminate the Operation of Double Jeopardy Principles.	3
C. Section 775.021(4)(b) Requires a Court to Examine Both the <i>Allegata</i> and <i>Probata</i> in Determining Whether Double Jeopardy Principles Prohibit Dual Convictions for a Single Act.	5
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT MR. GABER'S CONVICTIONS ON ALL COUNTS.	6
A. Regardless of Whether This Court Accepts Jurisdiction on the Certified Question, it Should Review the Sufficiency of the Evidence to Correct a Manifest Miscarriage of Justice.	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

PAGE(S)

B. The Evidence That May Have Supported the Convictions of the Driver and Owner of the Vehicle in Which All the Stolen Property was Discovered Fails to Support the Convictions of Mr. Gaber, a Mere Passenger in the Vehicle. 7

C. The Entirely Circumstantial Evidence, Consisting of a Police Officer's Discovery of a Switchblade Knife, Lying in Plain View in the Center of the Passenger Seat of the Car From Which Mr. Gaber Had Just Emerged, Was Legally Insufficient to Sustain His Conviction for Carrying a Concealed Weapon Charged in Count XIII. 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Blanchard v. State</i> , 634 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 641 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1994)	4, 5
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180 (1932)	2, 4
<i>C.P.P. v. State</i> , 479 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	8
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 587 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1991)	2, 3, 5
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 662 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	4, 5
<i>Gaber v. State</i> , 662 So.2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	3
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 552 So.2d 316 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	8
<i>J.W. v. State</i> , 467 So.2d 796 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	8
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , Case No. 91-4131, 20 FLW D2128 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 13, 1995)	4, 5
<i>Marrow v. State</i> , 656 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	2, 3
<i>P.L.C. v. State</i> , 458 So.2d 800 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	8
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 323 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	8
<i>Scobee v. State</i> , 488 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>CASE (Cont.)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Sirmons v. State</i> , 634 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1994)	4-6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 633 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1994)	3, 5
<i>State v. McCloud</i> , 577 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1991)	6
<i>State v. Stearns</i> , 645 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1994)	2, 3, 5
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 607 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	6
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article I, section 9	5, 6
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 775.021(4)	4, 5
Section 775.021(4)(b)	6
Section 775.021(4)(b)3	6
Section 790.07(2)	2
Section 812.02(2)	2
Section 812.13(1)	2
Section 812.13(2)(a)	2
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
Fifth Amendment	6
